OF \$290.00 411444

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM740158

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of Montreal, As Agent		07/08/2022	Chartered Bank: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MADDEN MANUFATURING COMPANY OF MISSOURI	
Street Address:	7830 Freeway Circle	
City:	Middleburg Heights	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	44130	
Entity Type:	Corporation: MISSOURI	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4114440	EZ HANDRAIL	
Registration Number:	4212492	WOLF HANDRAIL	
Registration Number:	4114486	CONTRACTOR HANDRAIL	
Registration Number:	4778841	WINRAIL	
Registration Number:	5808041	MODVUE	
Registration Number:	5814620	EFFORTLESSLY DURABLE	
Registration Number:	5530502	WOLF GRAB BAR	
Registration Number:	5355444	CONTRACTOR GRAB BAR	
Registration Number:	5163223	ZIKA SCREEN	
Registration Number:	5233753	ZIKA SCREEN DEFENSE	
Registration Number:	6486801	MM	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900705949

Fax Number: 4045413372

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404-815-6500

Email: brook@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: Christine P. James

Address Line 1: 1100 Peachtree Street, Suite2800

Address Line 2: Mailstop: IP Docketing - 22

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007774 FRAME: 0852

Address Line 4: Atlar	Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Beth Rook	
SIGNATURE:	/Beth Rook/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/11/2022	

Total Attachments: 5

source=Madden Manufacturing - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral Madden (BMO)#page1.tif

source=Madden Manufacturing - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral Madden (BMO)#page2.tif

source=Madden Manufacturing - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral Madden (BMO)#page3.tif

source=Madden Manufacturing - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral Madden (BMO)#page4.tif

source=Madden Manufacturing - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral Madden (BMO)#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL**, dated as of July 8, 2022 (this "Release"), is made by BANK OF MONTREAL, as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") in favor of MADDEN MANUFACTURING COMPANY OF MISSOURI, a Missouri corporation (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Grantor, Agent, and the other parties party thereto from time to time, are parties to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of November 2, 2020 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor executed the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of December 13, 2021 (the "Agreement") and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Trademark Division on December 14, 2021 at Reel/Frame Nos. 7529/0454 and with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Patent Division on December 14, 2021 at Reel/Frame 58921/0302, pursuant to which Grantor pledged, collaterally assigned, mortgaged, transferred and granted to the Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, on behalf of and for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the IP Collateral (as defined in the Agreement).

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Agent release its security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the IP Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, Agent hereby DISCHARGES, TERMINATES and RELEASES, without recourse, representation or warranty, its security interest in all right, title and interest in, to and under the IP Collateral, including the trademark registrations, trademark applications, and issued patents set forth in <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and agrees that all the security interest in the IP Collateral is hereby discharged, terminated and released. The undersigned hereby transfers and assigns to Grantor, without recourse, representation or warranty, any and all right, title and interest that Agent may have obtained in, to and under the IP Collateral under the Security Agreement and the Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

BANK OF MONTREAL, as Agent

Name: Sacointe Halle

Title: Director - Asset Based Lending

Y._____

Name: Raffi Djourian Title: Senior Director - Loan Syndications

SCHEDULE I

to

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Registration Number	Title / Mark / Design	Jurisdiction	Registration date	Status
4,114,440	EZ HANDRAIL	US	March 20, 2012	Registered, Primary Code 006; class codes 002 012 013 014 023 025 050
4,212,492	WOLF HANDRAIL	US	September 25, 2012	Registered, Primary Code 006; class codes 002 012 013 014 023 025 050
4,114,486	CONTRACTOR HANDRAIL	US	March 20, 2012	Registered, Primary Code 006; class codes 002 012 013 014 023 025 050
4,778,841	WINRAIL	US	July 21, 2015	Registered, Primary Code 006; class codes 002 012 013 014 023 025 050
5,808,041	MODVUE	US	July 16, 2019	Registered, Primary Code 006; class codes 002 012 013 014 023 025 050

5,814,620	EFFORTLESSLY DURABLE	US	July 23, 2019	Registered, Primary Code 006; class codes 002 012 013 014 023 025 050
5,530,502	WOLF GRAB BAR	US	July 31, 2018	Registered, Primary Code 006; class codes 002 012 013 014 023 025 050
5,355,444	CONTRACTOR GRAB BAR	US	December 12, 2017	Registered, Primary Code 006; class codes 002 012 013 014 023 025 050
5,163,223	ZIKA SCREEN	US	March 14, 2017	Registered, Primary Code 019; class codes 001 012 033 050
5,233,753	ZIKA SCREEN DEFENSE	US	June 27, 2017	Registered, Primary Code 019; class codes 001 012 033 050
6486801		US	September 14, 2021	Registered, Primary Code 006; class codes 002 012 013 014 023 025 050; Primary Code 040; class codes 100 103 106

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

ISSUED PATENTS

Patent Number	Patent	Jurisdiction	Registration date	Status
10,072,425	SPLICE COUPLING FOR CONNECTION OF TUBULAR HANDRAIL SECTIONS	US	September 11, 2018	Issued
D806,267	SPLICE CONNECTOR FOR HANDRAILS	US	December 26, 2017	Issued

	SECTIONS				
D806,267	SPLICE CONNECTOR FOR HANDRAILS	US	December 26, 2017	Issued	
PATENT APPLICATIONS					
None					

REGISTERED COPYRIGHTS

None.

COPYRIGHT APPLICATIONS

None.

EXCLUSIVE COPYRIGHT LICENSES

None.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007774 FRAME: 0858

RECORDED: 07/11/2022